
 
 

Dear Parents and Carers, 

The children have been working very hard this week. Lots of them are 
preparing for national tests. If you wish to support them in this please do try 
some of our online packages. For example, timetable rocks stars or spelling 
shed. 

We are worried that some children are not coming to school every day and 
their learning is being affected. Please remember that if the school is open 
they should be in. This is particularly important when the school is already 
disrupted by industrial action and extra bank holidays.  

We are all looking forward to the coronation of the King. We will be 
celebrating this at the end of May so the children can concentrate on 
preparing for their tests. Newham council are running a competition to 
design a crown for the King. Please follow this link to enter- let’s hope a 
Nelson Child is the winner. 

I hope you have a lovely bank holiday weekend. 

Kind regards, 

Fiona Cullen  

Head Teacher 

 

 Times Table 
Titans 

Year 4 

Abdulrahman     
Cassianne   
Roshelle  

 

 

 

 

 

Newsletter 
Week ending 28th April 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



Year 1 Visit Space 

In history this term, year 1 have been learning all about the first man to walk on the moon.  With 
help from their families, the children have created some amazing space rockets to fly to the 
moon with! The children met together as a year group to watch the moon-landing film and view 
each others’ rockets. The children in year 1 then visited the science museum in South Kensington 
to find out even more about space.  Thank you to all of the parents that supported this visit.   

Debate competition 
On Tuesday 26th of April, part of the Nelson debate 
team travelled to Elmhurst Primary for round 2 of 
their tournament. The competition was very strong 
and they won one match out of the four that they 
participated in. The children enjoyed their time and 
learned so much from watching and competing 
against others. They were very excited about the 
points they accumulated because that’s more 
important than the number of matches won.  They 
received excellent feedback from the debate mentor.  

 

 

Dance workshop 
Reception are learning about carnivals around the 
world as part of their topic, 'How do people 
around the world celebrate?'  This week they took 
part in a dance workshop where they learned how 
to do a samba dance.  It was so much fun!  They 
will use some of the moves in making their own 
dance for the Reception Carnival!   
 

 
  

 

 

  

 

 

     

  

 

  

 



Follow us on social media 

 Nelson Primary School    @nelsonprimaryschool     @NelsonPriSchool 

Important dates:  

Monday 1st May – School closed for Bank Holiday 
Monday 8th May – School closed for Coronation Bank Holiday 
Monday 29th May to Friday 2nd June – Half Term Holiday 
Sports’ Week – 26th to 30th June 
Last day of Summer term – Friday 21st July 
 
 

 

School Terms Pupils Holidays 

Autumn 
Monday 5th September – Friday 21st 
October 2022 

Staff INSET 
Thursday 1st September and Friday 2nd September 2022 
Half Term 
Monday 24th October to Friday 28th October 2022 

Autumn Term 2 
Monday 31st October to 
Friday 16th December 2022 

Christmas Break 
Monday 19th December 2022 to Monday 2nd January 2023 

Spring Term 1 
Wednesday 4th January 2023 to 
Friday 10th February 2023 

Staff INSET 
Tuesday 3rd January 2023 

Half Term 
Monday 13th February to Friday 17th February 2023 

Spring Term 2 
Tuesday 21st February 2023 to 
Friday 31st March 2023 

Staff INSET 
Monday 20th February 2023 
Spring Break 

Monday 3rd April to Friday 14th April 2023 
Staff INSET 
Monday 17th April 2023 

Summer Term 1 
Tuesday 18th April 2023 to 
Friday 26th May 2023 

Half Term 
Monday 29th May to Friday 2nd June 2023 

May Day 
Monday 1st May 2023 
Coronation Day 

Monday 8th May 2023 

Summer Term 2 
Monday 5th June 2023 to 
Friday 21st July 2023 

Summer Break 
Monday 24th July – Monday 4th September 2023 

School will not be closed for any of the religious festivals: 
In-service training days:  This calendar includes 5 days which has been allocated for in-service training, however this may be 

subject to change. 
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